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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

OF OREGON 
 

UE 180 / UE 181 / UE 184 
 

In the Matters of 
 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 
Request for a General Rate Revision 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PETITION OF CITY OF GRESHAM 
TO INTERVENE 

 

 Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-012-0001, the City of Gresham (“Gresham”) 

respectfully petitions the Commission for leave to intervene as a party in the Commission’s 

review of Portland General Electric’s (“PGE”) rate filing on the following grounds: 

 1. The City of Gresham is a municipal corporation duly organized and existing 

under the laws of the State of Oregon. 

 2. The name and address of the Petitioner is: 
 
City of Gresham 
1333 NW Eastman Pkwy. 
Gresham, OR   97030 
Telephone:  (503) 618-3000 
 

 3. For purposes of its participation in this proceeding, correspondence and service 

papers related to this proceeding should be sent to Gresham at the following address: 
 

David R. Ris     John Harris 
Senior Assistant City Attorney  Transportation Operations Superintendent 
Gresham City Attorney’s Office  City of Gresham 
1333 NW Eastman Pkwy.   1333 NW Eastman Pkwy. 
Gresham, OR   97030    Gresham, OR   97030 
Telephone:  (503) 618-2507   Telephone:  (503) 618-2907 
FAX:  (503) 667-3031   FAX:  (503) 667-6869 
david.ris@ci.gresham.or.us   john.harris@ci.gresham.or.us 

 



 

Page 2 – PETITION OF CITY OF GRESHAM 
TO INTERVENE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 3. Gresham has a substantial interest in PGE’s application to revise its rates.  The 

proposed rate changes would substantially and directly affect Gresham as a municipal 

corporation and as a customer of PGE.  This matter is of vital significance to Gresham. 

  (a) Gresham is one of PGE’s sizable customers.  Gresham has approximately 

115 utility accounts for city buildings, wastewater treatment, water supply, and parks for annual 

billings of almost $650,000.   In addition, Gresham has annual billings for streetlight 

maintenance and electricity of almost $680,000, and another $60,000 is budgeted to power 

traffic signals.  Gresham has an obligation to keep its electricity expenditures low, minimizing 

costs for taxpayers. 

  (b) Gresham had intended to participate in these proceedings solely by 

cooperating with Intervenors League of Oregon Cities and City of Portland.  Upon further 

review of the various filings, Gresham has determined that its interests in these proceedings are 

largely unique from the other municipal intervenors.  Gresham’s focus is on Schedule 91 relating 

to streetlights and Schedule 92 relating to traffic signals and how the revised schedules will 

impact Gresham’s provision of these basic and critical services.  Gresham is also interested in 

potential changes to Schedule 83 relating to large non-residential customers. 

  (c) Intervenor League of Oregon Cities is representing the broad interest of its 

members, which does not reflect the specific interest of Gresham. 

  (d) Intervenor City of Portland has raised issues other than Schedules 91 and 

92.  Portland and Gresham have different mixes of Option B and C streetlights and therefore will 

be impacted differently by the proposed Schedule 91.  Gresham is a growing community, having 

recently annexed 540 acres with approximately 2,500 acres in the urban services boundary that 

will be annexed.  Gresham estimates that these new areas will result in the number of streetlights 

increasing by approximately 40% and traffic signals by approximately 25%, and proposed 

Schedules 91 and 92 will impact the costs of development and operations of these newly 

annexed areas. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing PETITION OF 

CITY OF GRESHAM TO INTERVENE on the following named person(s) on the date indicated 

below by email, and first class mail (unless paper service has been waived) at his or her last 

known address indicated below. 
 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon Street 1WTC0702 
Portland, OR   97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 
 

Jim Abrahamson 
Community Action Directors of Oregon 
PO Box 7964 
Salem, OR   97303-0208 
jim@cado-oregon.org 
 

Stephanie S. Andrus 
Department of Justice 
Regulated Utility & Business Section 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR   97301-4096 
stephenie.andrus@state.or.us 
 

Laura Beane 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 300 
Portland, OR   97232 
laura.beane@pacificorp.com 
 

Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH   45202 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 

Lowrey R. Brown 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, OR   97205 
lowrey@oregoncub.org 
 

William H. Chen 
Constellation Newenergy, Inc. 
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 300 
Walnut Creek, CA   94596 
bill.chen@constellation.com 
 

Jim Deason 
Attorney at Law 
521 SW Clay Street, Suite 107 
Portland, OR   97201-5407 
jimdeason@comcast.net 
 

Scott H. Debroff 
Smigel, Anderson & Sacks 
River Chase Office Center 
4431 North Front Street 
Harrisburg, PA   17110 
sdebroff@sasllp.com 
 

Jason Eisdorfer 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, OR   97205 
jason@oregoncub.org 
 

Tamara Faucette 
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen  
     & Lloyd LLP 
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR   97204 
tfaucette@chbh.com 

Ann L. Fischer 
AF Legal & Consulting Services 
2005 SW 71st Avenue 
Portland, OR   97225-3705 
energlaw@aol.com 
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Andrea Fogue 
League of Oregon Cities 
PO Box 928 
1201 Court Street NE, Suite 200 
Salem, OR  97308 
afogue@orcities.org 
 

 
Richard Gray 
City of Portland – Office of Transportation 
(waived paper service) 
richard.gray@pdxtrans.org 
 

Geoffrey M. Kronick  LC7 
Bonneville Power Administration 
PO Box 3621 
Portland, OR   97208-3621 
gmkronick@bpa.gov 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH   45202-4454 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
 

Elisa M. Larson 
Northwest Natural 
220 NW Second Avenue 
Portland, OR   97209 
elisa.larson@nwnatural.com 
 

Katherine A. McDowell 
McDowell & Associates PC 
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 
Portland, OR   97204 
katherine@mcd-law.com 
 

Daniel W. Meek 
Attorney at Law 
10949 SW Fourth Avenue 
Portland, OR   97219 
dan@meek.net 
 

Alex Miller 
Northwest Natural Gas Company 
220 NW Second Avenue 
Portland, OR   97209-3991 
alex.miller@nwnatural.com 
 

Lon L. Peters 
Northwest Economic Research Inc. 
(waived paper service) 
lpeters@pacifier.com 
 

Theodore E. Roberts 
Sempra Global 
101 Ash Street   HQ 13D 
San Diebo, CA   92101-3017 
troberts@sempra.com 
 

James T. Selecky 
Brubaker & Associates Inc. 
1215 Fern Ridge Pkwy., Suite 208 
St. Louis, MO   63141 
jtselecky@consultbai.com 
 

Craig Smith 
Bonneville Power Administration 
PO Box 3621  --  L7 
Portland, OR   97208-3621 
cmsmith@bpa.gov 
 

Harvard P. Spigal 
Preston Gates Ellis LLP 
222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1400 
Portland, OR   97201-6632 
hspigal@prestongates.com 
 

Chad M. Stokes 
Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen  
     & Lloyd LLP 
1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR   97204 
cstokes@chbh.com 
 

Karl Hans Tanner 
Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc. 
2448 W. Harvard Blvd. 
Roseburg, OR   97470 
karl.tanner@ucancap.org 

Douglas C. Tingey 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW Salmon  1WTC13 
Portland, OR   97204 
doug.tingey@pgn.com 

 




